
 
 

 
 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Friday, 7th July 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 

Tel: 01302 735682 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:       Monday, 17th July, 2023 
 
Time:      1.30 pm 

 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE: 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site. The 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data protection Act and images collected during 
this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed and 
the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Items for Discussion 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

 

  
3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   
   
4.   Minutes from the meeting of the  Regeneration & Housing Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel held on 9th March, 2023 
1 - 6 

   
5.   Public Statements - [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 

statements from up to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committees remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Panels Work 
Programme].   
 

 

A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 

6.   City of Doncaster Council Local Lettings Policies Review   7 - 40 
   
7.   City of Doncaster Council Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Allocation Policy 

Review   
41 - 80 

   
8.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions   
81 - 96 

 
 
Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  

 
Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Sue Farmer 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sophie Liu, John Mounsey, Thomas Noon, 
Ian Pearson and Andrea Robinson 
 
Invitee: Mark Whitehouse, Unite 
 

 
 
  



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2023 at 1.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair – Councillor Farmer Vice Chair in the Chair 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Scott Cardwell, Assistant Director for Development 
Jonathan Clarke, Planning Policy and Environment Manager 
Nicola Ward, Principal Planner 
Richard Dobson, Senior Planning Officer 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Majid Khan and 
Duncan Anderson 

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 

2022  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 
2022, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 

FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 There were no public statements. 
 

 
 
5  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

 
 

 The Panel received a presentation to accompany the report circulated 
with the agenda.  The main issues addressed included: 
  
Nationally described space standards NDSS – It was explained that 
required standards were set out in technical planning guidance and 
officers had undertaken research taking into account the benefits and 
viability, to evidence and build minimum space standards for the 
Borough.  The Panel noted that they were optional, but the Local 
Authority could chose to add such policies within it’s Local Plan.   
  
It was noted that generally, properties built in the UK were smaller than 
other European countries.  The Panel acknowledged that when such 
policies were set by the Local Authority volume house builders then 
tended to provide plans within the NDSS policy standards. 
  
The Panel was made aware that there had been some unintended 
consequences across the country from changes to permitted 
development such as office block conversions into flats, but not all the 
flats had windows and many such schemes were being built far below 
NDSS.  Therefore the Government had been alerted to the issue to 
ensure that such developments adhered to the correct standards. 
  
Homes and Communities – a member questioned current obstacles 
presented in relating to the annual number of new homes required to 
be built, for example, due to the lack of trades and materials.  It was 
explained that during the pandemic a pragmatic approach was 
required, for example if there wasn’t a certain colour of bricks due to a 
shortage then a different colour would be chosen.  It was noted that 
once planning applications had been approved then the Local Planning 
Authority would not have much involvement with the actual build.  It 
was reported that some large house builders were starting to 
manufacture their own materials, including bricks.   
  
Pla
[...]
on Bill and subsequent 
legislation was required to be in place before further changes; 

         Speeding up the planning process, for example, improvements 
in the Local Plan timescales to no longer than 2 and half years 
start to finish and to also include more community consultation; 

         Alignment Policy to replace the Duty to Co-operate – further 
information was required; 

         Proposals for National Development Management Policies 
taking responsibility away from Local Government, for example, 
these could cover topics such as Heritage, Green Belt and Flood 
Risk; 

         Supplementary Planning Documents to be replaced with 
Supplementary Plans which will be given the same weight as 
the Local Plan; 

         Climate agenda – to address carbon assessment and quantify 
carbon impacts from local plan growth strategies or individual 
planning applications and how it would be offset.  It was noted 
that this was a technical assessment and not ordinarily within a 
Planner’s skill set and currently a much more specialist role so 
would be a challenge for the profession; 

         Material considerations when determining planning applications 
for developers who had a history of not completing projects; 

         Infrastructure levy – reforms to the Community Infrastructure 

Page 3



 

Levy were still being taken forward but with a slower roll out and 
suggestion of piloting on a number of council’s initially;  and  

         Digital agenda – local authorities need to ensure that planning 
documentation and information was easily accessible. 

Employment land – it was acknowledged that warehousing style 
employment created a number of jobs but with very few highly paid 
jobs and questioned if plans were in place to encourage a move 
towards attracting businesses that provided highly skilled, high salary 
roles.  In response, it was explained that the Planning system would 
not have the controls it required to dictate over employment land.   
  
It was outlined that the bigger employment sites were generally backed 
by investors or pension companies who wished to see a return for their 
investment.  It was noted that the Government wished to give more 
control to the market.  However, the Local Authority worked with all 
logistical companies that show an interest in the area to maximise 
employment in Doncaster. 
  
With regard to the Inland Port the employment forecast was good with 
approximately up to 6,000 jobs for the area.  It was noted that the 
Government had pushed sites for logistics and that it was part of the 
local economy.  It was also stressed that manufacturing would suffer 
from the increased use of automation, which was ever increasing.  
However, it was acknowledged that technical innovations still required 
human jobs and that these were highly skilled roles.  It was stressed 
that a more balanced job profile for the area was required. 
  
Economic Strategy – it was noted that the local authority had a newly 
adopted strategy taking a wider scope to include environmental, place 
and people factors to ensure the economy was working for Doncaster. 
  
Quality of Place and community pride – it was noted that there were 
pockets of deprivation in all wards but there were some areas where 
deprivation was higher than others and there was a need to increase 
aspirations.  To do this, a Member stressed that land was available in 
the northern area of the Borough.  It was explained that through the 
Local Plan there was allocation of a large development site at junction 
6 of the M18 and Carcroft Common creating jobs for local people.  
However, it was stressed that there was land available to create the 
opportunities but the market needed to respond.  If funding was 
available to pump prime the sites then this would create a massive 
incentive for developers.  The Employment agencies, including 
Advance, target such areas working with employment opportunities to 
assist local people in finding employment. 
  
South Yorkshire Pensions Fund – in response to a Member 
questioning why the organisation had invested in the South and not 
invested in South Yorkshire until recently, the Assistant Director 
explained he would discuss this with the Policy Insight Team to 

Page 4



 

proactively address the position. 
  
Doncaster Sheffield Airport – a Member acknowledged the current 
position and their wish for it to remain as an operational airport, but 
questioned any future impact it would have on the Local Plan, for 
example, future development on the site, and additionally could this 
have a knock on effect with other potential sites.  It was explained that 
the Local Plan would be reviewed and undertaken within a 5 year 
period and at the current time there was nothing to trigger a review and 
that wider work streams were being progressed, such as the CPO. 
  
With regard to the airport development site there was currently 200 
acres that had not yet been developed but noted that the 280 acre 
Unity Site was active.  The Authority was seeing good take up of 
employment land with policies in place (for example relating to the 
environment) to support appropriate development but there must be a 
balance to protect the borough from logistic over development.  The 
agreed policies provided the Local Authority with a defensible case 
when addressing inappropriate development whilst ensuring required 
economic growth. 
  
A Member referred to the policy requiring housing being sited near 
employment sites to avoid unnecessary commutes across the 
borough.  He stressed the wish for Gateway East to remain but 
questioned what could halt this redevelopment.  It was outlined that the 
Local Plan strategic policy was clear that support for the Gateway East 
sites were entirely dependent upon employment provision and growth 
from their being an operational airport.  Due to the current position, a 
200 acre development park remained.  It was noted that in relation to 
the Local Plan the proposed housing on this site was outside the 
Spatial Strategy and additional to the allocations made to meet the 
housing requirement, and if not may have caused the need to address 
housing supply through a plan review, but this was not the case at 
present. 
  
Connectivity infrastructure – Members raised concerns with public 
transport, identifying that it was difficult to get one bus to certain areas 
across the Borough to reach employment sites.  It was noted that this 
was not a Planning issue, but the concerns were very real and 
understandable. 
  
A question was raised on behalf of Councillor White with respect to 
planning policy for the Green Best ‘west’ and Countryside Policy Area 
‘east’ of the area and in relation to residential extensions.  It was 
confirmed a response would be provided following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the discussion be noted and the Panel continue to 
receive annual updates on the Local Plan. 
  
  

Page 5



 

6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the information and 
reminded the Panel that if they had any issues for the 2023/24 work 
plan, to email them to the Chair and Senior Governance Officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the discussion, be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
SIGNED:                                            _______________________ 
  
  
DATED:                                             _______________________ 
  
 

 

 

Page 6



1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Report 
 

 

Date: 17 July 2023 

To: Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Report Title: City of Doncaster Council Local Lettings Policies Review 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Glyn Jones  All  Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report sets out recommendations following the review of 10 Local 

Lettings Policies which sit outside of the main Housing Allocations Policy in 

place across the borough in the allocation of council homes. This follows 

Cabinet approval of a revised Housing Allocations Policy in November 2022 

which makes provision for Local Lettings Policies to be applied to specific 

schemes.  

 

1.1. Recommendations are confirmed in section 7.  

 

1.2. A key part of the review process has been to undertake consultation with 

members, Strategic Housing, SLHD housing management and partners in 

Locality Meetings to share knowledge of the particular schemes and also 

the wider area. The review has been led by the SLHD Access and 

Allocations Service Manager.  

 

1.3. The overall objectives of Local Lettings Policies are to:  

• Support housing management and/or strategic objectives by 

restricting or prioritising allocations for a certain area or scheme by 

excluding certain groups of people who have an active housing 

application 

• Support community cohesion 

• Reduce anti-social behaviour or mitigate against it 

• Recognise local priorities 

• Support tenancy sustainability 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

1.4. Of the existing policies: 

• Seventy percent support reduction or mitigation of anti-social 

behaviour 

• Twenty percent restrict dog ownership in communal entrance flats 

• Ten percent prioritise applicants with an enhanced local connection 

to a designated location of council house new builds for the first let 

and subsequent 12 months of relets. After the 12-month period, all 

allocations are made in accordance with the City of Doncaster 

Council’s main Housing Allocations Policy.  

 

1.5. With the demand profile for social housing increasing, the review of these 

policies have been completed to establish if they are fit for purpose and have 

ongoing relevance in accordance with Part VI of the 1996 Housing Act.  

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. No 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. That the Panel consider the outcomes of the review and consultation   

3.1 That the Panel consider the recommend
[...]
ance with legal 
frameworks 

• Working with partners to ensure that allocations are appropriate and 
sustainable and support housing management  

• Being clear on restrictions on housing allocations outside of the main 
housing allocations policy  

 

Nurturing a child and  
family-friendly 
borough 

✅    
• Supporting people in accessing suitable housing within their communities to 

maintain family support networks and/or employment links by giving 

enhanced priority for new build council homes at the first point of allocation 

and within the following 12 months 

 

Building Transport 
and digital 
connections fit for the 
future 

   ✅ 

 
 
 
 
 

 Promoting the 
borough and its 
cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 

   ✅ 

 
 
 
 
 

Fair & Inclusive (there is no 
logo for this) 

✅    

• Operating legally compliant policies  

• Transparency in the allocation process 

• Subject to the right to review 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



8 
 

 

Legal Implications [Officer Initials: NC, Date: 13/03/2023] 

9 Section 166A of the Housing Act 1996 requires that every Local Housing 

Authority must have an allocations policy for determining priorities between 

people who qualify for an allocation of housing and the procedure to be 

followed. Local Authority Housing Allocations Policies must be legally 

compliant with Part VI of the Housing Act 1996, and statutory guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State. The current Allocation of accommodation: 

guidance for local housing authorities in England (“the statutory guidance”) 

was published in June 2012 and updated in January 2023. 

 

9.1 In determining priorities, an allocation policy must secure reasonable 

preference for the following categories of people: 

• Homeless persons, or person threatened with homelessness; 

• Persons occupying insanitary or overcrowding housing or otherwise 

living in unsatisfactory housing conditions; 

• Persons who need to move on medical or welfare grounds; and  

• Persons who need to move to a particular locality within the local 

authority’s area and a failure to meet that need would cause hardship 

to themselves or others 

 

9.2 The Statutory Guidance confirms that section 166A(6)(b) of the Housing Act 

1996, gives the Council the flexibility to allocate accommodation to people 

of a particular description, whether they fall within the reasonable preference 

categories, provided that overall priority is given to people in the reasonable 

preference categories. This is the statutory basis for local lettings policies 

which may be used to achieve a wide variety of housing management and 

policy objectives such as those set out earlier in this report. 

 

9.3 In considering the proposals contained within this report, elected members 

are also reminded of their obligations under section 149 Equality Act 2010. 

This section contains the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED), which obliges 

public authorities, when exercising their functions, to have ‘due regard’ to 

the need to: 

a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct which the Act prohibits; 

b) Advance equality of opportunity between people who share 

relevant protected characteristics and those who do not; and  

c) Foster good relations between people who share relevant 

protected characteristics and those who do not  

 

9.4 Protected characteristics are age, disability, race, sex, sexual orientation, 

gender reassignment, religion or belief, pregnancy, and maternity. Only the 

first aim of the PSED set out in paragraph 12 above applies to a further 

protected characteristic of marriage and civil partnership. In addition to the 

statutory protected characteristics referred to above, the Council has 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/social-housing-allocations-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/social-housing-allocations-guidance


9 
 

chosen to adopt further non-statutory 
[...]
retrieved for internal review 

and in case of future challenge. 

 

 

P
age 38



Appendix C: Monitoring Matrix 

No
Date 

Implemented 

Date Last 

Reviewed

Next Review 

(12 months - 3 

years)

Scheme Area
Age 

Designated 
No. of Units Aim of the LLP

1 2011 2022/23 Sept 2024 The Crescent, Dunscroft East N/A 53 houses Reduce ASB

2 2012 2022/23 Jan 2026 Coniston Road, Mexborough West N/A 22 flats Reduce ASB

3 2014 2022/23 Jan 2026 Auckland Road, Mexborough West N/A
24 flats and    

1 house
Reduce ASB

4 2014 2022/23 Sept 2026 The Oval, Conisbrough West 40

83 flats and 

22 

bungalows

Reduce ASB

5 2013 2022/23 June 2026 Silverwood House Central 50+ 128 flats Reduce ASB

6 2014 2022/23 May 2026 Jubilee Court, Wheatley Central 45+ 42 flats 

Former sheltered scheme - 

support community cohesion to 

avoid ASB

7 2014 2022/23 May 2026 Park View, Adwick le Street North 45+ 48 flats

Former sheltered scheme - 

support community cohesion to 

avoid ASB

8 2014 2022/23 Oct  2026 New Build Council Homes All

Enhanced local connection 

criteria on initial let and any relet 

(excluding adapted properties) 

within 12 month based on 

residence, family connection or 

employment. Council tenants of 

houses with the enhanced local 

connection awarded additional 

priority for bungalows or age-

designated when releasing a 

house to relet

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  

 

 

 

 

Report 
 

 

Date: 17 July 2023 

To: Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Report Title: City of Doncaster Council Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Allocation 

Policy Review 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Glyn Jones  All Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1. This report sets out recommendations for ten proposed changes to City of 

Doncaster Council’s Pitch Allocations Policy for Gypsy and Traveller sites.  

 

1.1. This refers to four council owned sites across Doncaster at the following 

locations wi
[...]
Help 
Strategy, the associated 
implementation plan, and 
the current efficacy of the 
Early Help system. 
 
 

Councillor 
Lani-Mae 
Ball, Portfolio 
Holder for 
Early Help, 
Education, 
Skills and 
Young 
People, 
Councillor 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children’s 
Social Care 
and 
Equalities 
 

Cabinet 
 

Stephanie Douglas, 
Head of Service 
Early Years and 
Localities  
stephanie.douglas
@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Early Help 
Strategy 
2022-2025 – 
Cabinet, 11 
May 2022 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 94



7 

8 Nov 2023 
 

Equity and Inclusive Access 
to Learning for All: SEND 
and alternative Provision 
Model and Approach. 
 
 

Councillor 
Lani-Mae 
Ball, Portfolio 
Holder for 
Early Help, 
Education, 
Skills and 
Young People 
 

Cabinet 
 

Martyn Owen  
martyn.owen@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting of the  Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel held on 9th March, 2023
	6 City of Doncaster Council Local Lettings Policies Review
	LLP_Appendix A Updated Local Lettings Policies
	LLP_Appendix B Due Regard Statement Local Lettings Policies
	Due Regard Statement

	LLP Appendix C Monitoring Matrix

	7 City of Doncaster Council Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Allocation Policy Review
	GT_Appendix A - Table of Changes
	GT Appendix B - Due Regard Statement
	Due Regard Statement

	GT Appendix C - Consultation Outcome

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan 1st Aug to 30th Nov 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, 
DONCASTER DN1 3BU, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2023 at 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Sophie Liu, Thomas Noon, Ian Pearson and 
Andrea Robinson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 Mark McEgan, Director of Housing Services St Leger Homes of Doncaster 
Andrea Jarrett, Service Manager Access and Allocations, St Leger Homes of 
Doncaster 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Cox and 
John Mounsey  

 
 
  ACTION  
1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 
 
3  MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE  REGENERATION & 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 9TH MARCH, 
2023  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2023 
were agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 

FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 

 



 

TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 There were no members of the public in attendance and therefore no 
statements made. 
 

 

 
5  CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES 

REVIEW  
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report outlining the Local Lettings 
Policy review undertaken by St Leger Homes of Doncaster.  The report 
presented set out 10 lettings policies that sat outside the main Housing 
Allocation Policy in place across the borough in the allocation of 
Council homes. 
  
The Panel addressed the following issues during it’s discussion: 
  
Consultation – In response to a question relating to how thoroughly the 
consultation had been undertaken, particularly the effectiveness of  
face to face discussions, it was explained that in terms of Member 
engagement the consultation period had been extended ensuring all 
Members had maximum opportunity to engage.  Community and 
Member Ward meetings had been used to gain views of residents and 
Councillors.  Many Ad hoc meetings had also been held presenting the 
information to different groups and individuals.  The discussion also 
referenced section 14 of the report outlining consultation undertaken. 
  
It was clarified that the newsletter, used as part of the consultation was 
not available in audio format, however if a person had, for example, a 
language barrier then reasonable arrangements would be put in place 
and a flag retained on file for any future contact.  It was again stressed 
that there had been many face to face meetings as part of the 
consultation process. 
  
Banding priority – A Member questioned whether personal 
circumstances were taken into account when allocating a housing 
allocation band.  It was explained that the bidding order was the same 
as in the overarching allocations policy for each property type ensuring 
legal compliance.  The Local Lettings policies allowed the system 
administration to bypass people who either do not qualify or who do not 
meet the local priority order of the New Build Local Lettings Policy, not 
change the shortlisting order. 
  
Securing reasonable preference for specific categories paragraph 9.1 
of the report – A Member sought clarification on what was reasonable 
when an individual seeking housing had a whole range of needs, for 
many reasons.  In response it was explained that when someone made 
an application for housing a number of checks were undertaken and all 
decisions were evidence based, and the system could be bypassed to 
ensure need was met.  It was noted that priority was given to many 

 



 

applicants who fell within the following categories: 
  
• Homeless persons, or person threatened with homelessness;  
  
•  Persons occupying insanitary or overcrowding housing or otherwise 

living in unsatisfactory housing conditions;  

• Persons who need to move on medical or welfare grounds; and  
  
• Persons who need to move to a particular locality within the local 

authority’s area and a failure to meet that need would cause hardship 
to themselves or others. 

  
In response to additional questions relating to protecting people within 
the protected characteristics, it was explained that when a client bids 
on a property they would already be placed in a band relating to their 
level of housing need and identified their priority and protective 
characteristics.   
  
It was explained that when properties were let, St Leger Homes was 
very honest about any ongoing issues in areas where people were 
bidding, for example, any anti-social behaviour. 
  
It was also explained that with regard to new build St Leger Homes’ 
properties, they would be prioritised to people with local links but again 
this would need to be evidence based.  Applicants would be prioritised 
starting with the platinum band. 
  
Members recognised the hard work required to ensure the Local 
Lettings Policy was administered effectively. 
  
Void rent loss – In response to a question relating to minimising how 
long a property was empty to reduce rent loss, it was explained that 
there were currently 130 empty properties with the strong desire to 
reduce to 80.  It was acknowledged that quarterly performance was 
available and considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee where these figures could be monitored.   
  
In response to a further question it was explained that renovations to 
an empty property could be labour intensive, for many reasons 
including material availability, and “yes” targets could fall.  The Panel 
noted that properties were advertised at the earliest opportunity to 
enable shortlisting, offers and viewing.  With regard to new build 
schemes, if for example there were 5 x 3 new homes on a scheme, 
only 1 of each property type was advertised ensuring customers only 
used 1 bid.  Regular communication with the Local Authority’s Strategic 
Housing Team was imperative with regard to the delivery of new build 
schemes. 
  
It was confirmed that if a property required planned maintenance, eg. 



 

major adaptation they were not included in the 26 day renovation 
target, only minor adaptations were included, for example fitting hand 
rails. 
  
Hospital discharges - In response to a question, it was noted that St 
Leger Homes met weekly with the hospital team ensuring people 
returned home as soon as they were able.  At the time of the meeting 
there was 1 person who was due to be housed but they were in 
rehabilitation.  
  
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) reduction – It was explained that when 
allocating a property a person’s history would be addressed, for 
example if there had been any ASB within the preceding two year 
period they would be discounted.  A client must show they have 
suitable conduct for 12 months prior to being offered a property.   
  
Home Choice Website - It was explained that 98% of customers 
currently chose to bid for a property via the website.  It was highlighted 
however that a review of the website was currently being undertaken to 
ensure it was more accessible.  A Member stated that the system 
needed to be easy to follow and offered to take part in the review to 
assist with access for people with a disability.  In relation to any new 
system, it was confirmed that value for money and customers being at 
the forefront from any system, as being a priority. 
  
Future Housing requirements – Whilst noting there were approximately 
7,000 applicants currently on the housing register, the Panel was 
assured that conversations were regularly held with the Council’s 
Strategic Housing Team, with a range of initiatives being undertaken to 
address supply and demand.  With regard to any proposed new build 
properties it was recognised that it could take up to 3 years for these to 
be made available. There were also incentive schemes for people 
living in under occupied properties to help make them available for 
larger families.   
  
It was noted that the target with regard to property acquisition was 
approximately 240 over a 5 year period, approximately 60 per annum, 
with the ability to purchase being financially driven.  
  
New Build Schemes – it was outlined that St Leger Homes would 
normally be given 100% of nomination rights on the first let, reducing to 
75% or 50% depending on the agreement.  Therefore when new build 
properties were advertised for St Leger Homes the clients would go 
through the same process and need to adhere to the Local Lettings 
Policy.  It was noted that with some recent new build properties the 
enhanced local criteria was added to the letting. 
   
St Leger Lettings – it was noted that this part of the business was 
encouraging as many private landlords as possible to rent and manage 
their properties through St Leger Homes. 



 

  
It was also stressed that South Yorkshire Housing was now advertising 
all its properties through St Leger Homes.  To summarise any property 
let through St Leger Homes, then the shortlist for letting a property 
would be undertaken using the same policy and rules. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Local Lettings Policy, be supported. 
   

6  CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PITCH 
ALLOCATION POLICY REVIEW  
 

 

 A report was presented by St Leger Homes of Doncaster outlining ten 
proposed changes to the Council’s Pitch Allocations Policy for the four 
Gypsy and Traveller sites at Armthorpe, Long Sandall, Thorne and 
Sprotbrough. 
  
The Panel was informed of the consultation undertaken with residents, 
active waiting list applicants, key stakeholders and Councillors through 
a number of mechanisms including social media and traditional 
methods for example, focus groups.  Through the Housing 
Development Officer, who has built good relationships within the 
community, face to face sessions were held at different times of the 
day and had made consultation much easier. 
  
It was noted that there were currently 30 applicants on the waiting list 
but some had been on for a number of years and not actively seeking a 
site, however, it was good practice not to remove the applicants. 
  
With regard to the number of current pitches it was explained that there 
were no current plans to expand the number of pitches available, 
however plans to improve pitches were being explored.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the Policy, be supported. 
 

 

 
7  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer highlighted the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions to the Panel for 
its attention. 
  
Resolved:  That the information, be noted.  
  
 
Chair:  ________________________________ 
  
   
Dated: _____________________ 
 

 

 


